

**Electronically Filed
Intermediate Court of Appeals
CAAP-16-0000669
10-JUL-2017
10:08 AM**

CAAP-16-0000669

IN THE INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF HAWAII

In the Matter of the Estate

of

CARY THORNTON,

Deceased.

) P. No. 13-1-0360
) (Probate)
)
) APPEAL FROM THE
) A) ORDER DENYING INTERESTED
) PARTY JAMES HALL'S MOTION TO
) REMOVE SPECIAL ADMINISTRATOR
) AND TO SURCHARGE HIM FOR
) DAMAGES TO THE ESTATE FILED
) JUNE 2, 2016, filed August 4, 2016;
)
) [Caption Continued on Next Page]
)
)
)
)

RESPONDENT-APPELLEE RANDALL YEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW	4
IV. ARGUMENT	5
A. The Probate Court Properly Exercised His Statutory Authority to Refuse to Remove Yee as Special Administrator Regardless of Whether BANA Provided Actual Notice to Hall of the Hearing on the Original Petition.	5
B. The Probate Court’s Decision Not to Remove Yee As Special Administrator Was a Proper Exercise of Its Jurisdiction.....	8
V. CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Bank of Hawai'i v. Shinn</i> , 120 Hawai'i 1, 200 P.3d 370 (2008)	4, 10
<i>Coll v. McCarthy</i> , 72 Haw. 20, 804 P.2d 881 (1991)	4
<i>In re Estate of Marcos</i> , 88 Hawai'i 148, 963 P.2d 1124 (1998).....	5, 7
<i>Korean Buddhist Dae Won Sa Temple of Hawaii v. Sullivan</i> , 87 Hawai'i 217, 953 P.2d 131 (1998).....	4-5
<i>Metcalf v. Investors Equity Life Ins. Co.</i> , 80 Hawai'i 339, 910 P.2d 110 (1996).....	7
<i>Rosa v. CWJ Contractors, Ltd.</i> , 4 Haw. App. 210, 664 P.2d 745 (1983).....	6
<i>Roxas v. Marcos</i> , 89 Hawai'i 91, 969 P.2d 1209 (1998).....	6
<i>Sandy Beach Defense Fund v. City Council of Honolulu</i> , 70 Haw. 361, 773 P.2d 250 (1989).....	9
<i>Sherrill v. Estate of Pico</i> , 2014 Haw. App. LEXIS 547 at *15, 134 Hawai'i 305, 339 P.3d 1106 (App. 2014)	7
<i>Troyer v. Adams</i> , 102 Hawai'i 399, 77 P.3d 83 (2003)	4
STATUTES	
HRS § 560:1-201	5, 6
HRS § 560:1-302(a)(1)	8
HRS § 560:1-401(a)(3)	7, 9
HRS §560:3-403(b).....	2
HRS § 560:3-611	5, 7
HRS § 560:3-611(b).....	5, 8
HRS § 560:3-618	5
HRS § 560:3-803	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

31 Am. Jur 2d, *Executors and Administrators* § 373..... 8

RULES

HRAP Rule 28(b)(4)..... 3

Hawai`i Probate Rule 3..... 1
